
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR FEBRUARY 2013
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

FEBRUARY 2013 FEBRUARY 2012JANUARY 2013
$0.43

1.6168
3.2862
0.4647

0.00087
20.97
18.19
18.14
17.63
18.57

3,006

36.43 %
10.42 %
35.45 %
17.70 %

3.86 %
3.18 %
5.76 %

213

1,308,536,304
43,142,433
72,220,260

15,058
1,193,158,553

+8.95

87,221,865
156,512,398
69,914,308
69,384,491
2,652,978

45,252,635
430,938,675

4,355,419
47,163,839
1,840,411

484,298,344
5,440,889

44,222,914
434,634,541

-0.20 %
1.65 %

$0.57
1.5739
2.6627
0.4541

0.00077
19.03
16.94
16.06
15.92
16.63

3,309

28.59 %
9.08 %

46.39 %
15.94 %

3.75 %
3.16 %
5.76 %

217

1,476,005,550
33,976,526
68,224,768

109,713
1,373,694,543

-11.47 %

79,993,086
144,014,373
63,204,800
68,358,472
2,638,933

41,801,062
400,010,726

3,942,218
34,550,741
1,830,894

440,336,579
4,889,969

42,727,967
392,718,643

+3.32 %
1.63 %

$0.86
1.6619
2.9609
0.4534

0.00083
20.21
18.49
17.25
17.75
18.11

NA/

33.37 %
9.39 %

40.15 %
17.09 %

3.83 %
3.17 %
5.76 %

217

1,281,901,860
36,374,647
71,322,027

51,797
1,174,153,389

79,799,718
142,787,745
62,252,455
64,170,996
2,552,795

39,858,575
391,422,284

4,837,634
46,453,463
1,411,488

444,124,869
4,916,563

47,428,626
391,779,680

1.66 %



PAGE 2:   CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY MARCH 15, 2013

CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

+3.32
+2.69
+2.01
-2.77

+0.19
-1.24

+1.35

FEBRUARY 2013 FEBRUARY 2012

20.39
36.48
15.90
16.40
0.65

10.18
100.00

FEBRUARY 2012FEBRUARY 2013 JANUARY 2013

7,634,948
9,383,967
5,909,687

38,362,629
17,184,152
2,494,093

-0-
57,044,017

453,319
138,466,812
10,364,402
3,806,528

124,295,882

r/
-0-

434,133,904
22,278

434,156,182
9,603,808
1,558,113

422,994,261

49,681,079
3,985,522

165,022,483
23,612,119
9,313,763

251,614,966
17,733,334
22,647,763

211,233,869

40
70

66,361,561

6,602,068
7,355,576
6,939,848

37,601,818
16,826,121
1,788,026

-0-
56,690,951

348,153
134,152,561

9,108,717
338,818

124,705,026

r/
-0-

654,471,229
54,897

654,526,126
16,021,913
1,214,240

637,289,973

36,184,710
2,817,909

169,394,254
30,340,198
8,253,213

246,990,284
3,955,927

24,053,456
218,980,901

40
69

60,620,827

2,109,909
3,925,331
1,544,501
1,824,663

74,664
1,236,986

10,716,054

648,473
1,040,682

634,975
532,526
16,334

204,430
3,077,420

22.31 %
13,793,474

77.69 %

6,996,786
7,710,335
4,568,220

35,976,650
20,192,775
2,274,004

-0-
46,751,795

160,465
124,631,030
12,595,768
1,810,507

110,224,755

r/
2,844,721

473,631,516
8,386,541

484,862,778
9,930,527
3,468,626

471,463,625

41,344,043
-0-

165,502,630
21,433,767

2,743
228,283,183

8,931,789
18,666,065

200,685,329

40
NA/
NA/

2,158,037
3,997,707
1,589,361
1,747,632

76,277
1,205,879

10,774,893

691,953
1,101,855

633,941
544,189
14,894

217,641
3,204,473

22.92 %
13,979,366

77.08 %


