

Dairy Programs

## **United States Department of**

**Agriculture** Agricultural Marketing Service phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207

**MARKET ADMINISTRATOR** Central Federal Order No. 32 10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

> MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com home page www.fmmacentral.com

(Based On Re PRICE SUMMARY (Jackson County, MO) PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT) BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB) PROTEIN PRICE (LB) OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB) SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS) CLASS I PRICE (CWT) CLASS III PRICE (CWT) CLASS IV PRICE (CWT) STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)  WARKETING DATA NUMBER OF FARMS PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION PERCENT CLASS I	\$0.86 1.6619 2.9609 0.4534 0.00083 20.21 18.49 17.25 17.75 18.11 NA/ 33.37 % 9.39 % 40.15 %	SS)  January 2013  \$0.43  1.6168  3.2862  0.4647  0.00087  20.97  18.19  18.14  17.63  18.57  3,006  36.43 %  10.42 %	FEBRUARY 2012 \$0.57 1.5739 2.6627 0.4541 0.00077 19.03 16.94 16.06 15.92 16.63
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT) BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB) PROTEIN PRICE (LB) OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB) SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS) CLASS I PRICE (CWT) CLASS III PRICE (CWT) CLASS III PRICE (CWT) CLASS IV PRICE (CWT) STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)  MARKETING DATA NUMBER OF FARMS PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION	\$0.86 1.6619 2.9609 0.4534 0.00083 20.21 18.49 17.25 17.75 18.11  NA/  33.37 % 9.39 %	\$0.43 1.6168 3.2862 0.4647 0.00087 20.97 18.19 18.14 17.63 18.57	\$0.57 1.5739 2.6627 0.4541 0.00077 19.03 16.94 16.06 15.92 16.63
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB) PROTEIN PRICE (LB) OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB) SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS) CLASS I PRICE (CWT) CLASS III PRICE (CWT) CLASS III PRICE (CWT) CLASS IV PRICE (CWT) STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)  MARKETING DATA NUMBER OF FARMS PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION	1.6619 2.9609 0.4534 0.00083 20.21 18.49 17.25 17.75 18.11 NA/ 33.37 % 9.39 %	1.6168 3.2862 0.4647 0.00087 20.97 18.19 18.14 17.63 18.57	1.5739 2.6627 0.4541 0.00077 19.03 16.94 16.06 15.92 16.63
PROTEIN PRICE (LB) OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB) SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS) CLASS I PRICE (CWT) CLASS III PRICE (CWT) CLASS IV PRICE (CWT) CLASS IV PRICE (CWT) STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)  MARKETING DATA NUMBER OF FARMS PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION	2.9609 0.4534 0.00083 20.21 18.49 17.25 17.75 18.11 NA/ 33.37 % 9.39 %	3.2862 0.4647 0.00087 20.97 18.19 18.14 17.63 18.57	2.6627 0.4541 0.00077 19.03 16.94 16.06 15.92 16.63
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB) SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS) CLASS I PRICE (CWT) CLASS III PRICE (CWT) CLASS IV PRICE (CWT) CLASS IV PRICE (CWT) STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)  MARKETING DATA NUMBER OF FARMS PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION	0.4534 0.00083 20.21 18.49 17.25 17.75 18.11 NA/ 33.37 % 9.39 %	0.4647 0.00087 20.97 18.19 18.14 17.63 18.57 3,006	0.4541 0.00077 19.03 16.94 16.06 15.92 16.63
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS) CLASS I PRICE (CWT) CLASS III PRICE (CWT) CLASS IV PRICE (CWT) CLASS IV PRICE (CWT) STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)  MARKETING DATA NUMBER OF FARMS PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION	0.00083 20.21 18.49 17.25 17.75 18.11 NA/ 33.37 % 9.39 %	0.00087 20.97 18.19 18.14 17.63 18.57 3,006	0.00077 19.03 16.94 16.06 15.92 16.63
CLASS I PRICE (CWT) CLASS III PRICE (CWT) CLASS III PRICE (CWT) CLASS IV PRICE (CWT) STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)  MARKETING DATA NUMBER OF FARMS PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION	20.21 18.49 17.25 17.75 18.11 NA/ 33.37 % 9.39 %	20.97 18.19 18.14 17.63 18.57 3,006	19.03 16.94 16.06 15.92 16.63
CLASS II PRICE (CWT) CLASS III PRICE (CWT) CLASS IV PRICE (CWT) STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)  MARKETING DATA NUMBER OF FARMS PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION	18.49 17.25 17.75 18.11 <u>NA/</u> 33.37 % 9.39 %	18.19 18.14 17.63 18.57 3,006	16.94 16.06 15.92 16.63
CLASS III PRICE (CWT) CLASS IV PRICE (CWT) STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)  MARKETING DATA NUMBER OF FARMS PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION	17.25 17.75 18.11 NA/ 33.37 % 9.39 %	18.14 17.63 18.57 3,006 36.43 %	16.06 15.92 16.63 3,309
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT) STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)  WARKETING DATA  NUMBER OF FARMS PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION	17.75 18.11 <u>NA/</u> 33.37 % 9.39 %	17.63 18.57 3,006 36.43 %	15.92 16.63 3,309
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)  MARKETING DATA  NUMBER OF FARMS  PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION	18.11 <u>NA</u> / 33.37 % 9.39 %	3,006 36.43 %	3,309
MARKETING DATA  Number of Farms  Producer Milk Classification	<u>NA</u> / 33.37 % 9.39 %	3,006 36.43 %	3,309
Number of Farms Producer Milk Classification	33.37 % 9.39 %	36.43 %	·
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION	33.37 % 9.39 %	36.43 %	·
	33.37 % 9.39 %	36.43 %	·
	9.39 %		28.59%
	9.39 %		
Percent Class II		10.72 /0	9.08 %
Percent Class III		35.45 %	46.39 %
Percent Class IV	17.09 %	17.70 %	15.94%
Market Average Test of Producer Milk			
BUTTERFAT	3.83 %	3.86 %	3.75 %
Protein	3.17 %	3.18 %	3.16 %
OTHER SOLIDS	5.76 %	5.76 %	5.76 %
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	217	213	217
RECEIPTS	211	210	
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED	1,281,901,860	1,308,536,304	1,476,005,550
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	36,374,647	43,142,433	33,976,526
Less: Beginning Inventory	71,322,027	72,220,260	68,224,768
Less: Overage	51,797	15,058	109,713
FOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,174,153,389	1,193,158,553	1,373,694,543
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:	.,,,	+8.95	-11.47%
CLASSIUTILIZATION			
WHOLE MILK	79,799,718	87,221,865	79,993,086
REDUCED FAT MILK	142,787,745	156,512,398	144,014,373
Lowfat Milk	62,252,455	69,914,308	63,204,800
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	64,170,996	69,384,491	68,358,472
Buttermilk	2,552,795	2,652,978	2,638,933
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	39,858,575	45,252,635	41,801,062
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	391,422,284	430,938,675	400,010,726
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	4,837,634	4,355,419	3,942,218
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	46,453,463	47,163,839	34,550,741
Excess Shrinkage	1,411,488	1,840,411	1,830,894
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	444,124,869	484,298,344	440,336,579
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	4,916,563	5,440,889	4,889,969
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	47,428,626	44,222,914	42,727,967
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	391,779,680	434,634,541	392,718,643
Avg. Daily CLI Producer Milk Compared With:	331,113,000	-0.20%	+3.32 %
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	1.66 %	1.65 %	1.63 %

CLASSIIUTILIZATION	FEBRUARY 2013	JANUARY 2013	FEBRUARY 2012
Fluid Cream	6,996,786	7,634,948	6,602,068
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	7,710,335	9,383,967	7,355,576
Yogurt	4,568,220	5,909,687	6,939,848
Cottage Cheese	35,976,650	38,362,629	37,601,818
Frozen Desserts	20,192,775	17,184,152	16,826,121
OTHER CLASS II	2,274,004	2,494,093	1,788,026
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	46,751,795	57,044,017	56,690,951
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	160,465	453,319	348,153
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	124,631,030	138,466,812	134,152,561
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	12,595,768	10,364,402	9,108,717
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,810,507	3,806,528	338,818
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	110,224,755	124,295,882	124,705,026
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
CLASS III PRODUCTS	r/	<u>r</u> /	r,
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	2,844,721	- <u>0</u> -	-O:
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	473,631,516	434,133,904	654,471,229
CLASS III TO NONFOCE LEANTS  CLASS III SHRINKAGE	8,386,541	22,278	54,897
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	484,862,778	434,156,182	654,526,126
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	9,930,527	9,603,808	16,021,913
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	3,468,626	1,558,113	1,214,240
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	471,463,625	422,994,261	637,289,973
CLASSIVUTILIZATION	44.044.040	40.004.070	00.101.710
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	41,344,043	49,681,079	36,184,710
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	3,985,522	2,817,909
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	165,502,630	165,022,483	169,394,254
ENDING INVENTORY	21,433,767	23,612,119	30,340,198
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	2,743	9,313,763	8,253,213
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	228,283,183	251,614,966	246,990,284
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	8,931,789	17,733,334	3,955,927
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	18,666,065	22,647,763	24,053,456
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	200,685,329	211,233,869	218,980,901
No. or Dog. D. www	40	40	A
No. of Pool Plants	40	40	40
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales Total Class I In-Area Sales by Nonpool Plants	<u>NA</u> / NA/	70 66,361,561	69,620,827
LOTAL LILAGO LINI ADEA SALEO DV NONDOOL DIANTO			

	Percent Of	<u>Februar</u>	<u>r</u> 2013	% Change Prev. Year (Daily Basis)	<u>F</u> ebruar	FEBRUARY 2012	
PRODUCT SAL	Total Class I les On Routes	Inside <b>A</b> rea	Outside <b>A</b> rea		Inside <b>A</b> rea	OUTSIDE AREA	
WHOLE MILK	20.39	2,158,037	691,953	+3.32	2,109,909	648,473	
REDUCED FAT MILK	36.48	3,997,707	1,101,855	+2.69	3,925,331	1,040,682	
Lowfat Milk	15.90	1,589,361	633,941	+2.01	1,544,501	634,975	
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MI	LK 16.40	1,747,632	544,189	-2.77	1,824,663	532,526	
BUTTERMILK	0.65	76,277	14,894	+0.19	74,664	16,334	
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINK	s 10.18	1,205,879	217,641	-1.24	1,236,986	204,430	
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	10,774,893	3,204,473	+1.35	10,716,054	3,077,420	
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE	DISPOSITIONS	77.08 %	22.92%		77.69 %	22.31 %	
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS		13,979,366			13,7	13,793,474	

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CLIII TO NONPOOL PLANTS REVISED.

CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

**N**otes <u>r</u>/ <u>R</u>/ <u>NA</u>/